








 

 

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 

LIST OF ADJOINING AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS 
 
NAME      ADDRESS      

James R. Remsburg, Jr. &    3706 S. Mountain Road 
Kimberly M. Remsburg    Knoxville, MD 21758 (Property) 
 
       7229 Old Middletown Road 
       Middletown, MD 21769 (Mailing) 
 
Misty Ann & Donald M. Myers   3629 S. Mountain Road 
       Knoxville, MD 21758 (Property & Mailing) 
 
David E. & Amber D. Finnigan   3625 S. Mountain Road  

Knoxville, MD 21758 (Property & Mailing) 
 
Hugh Scott Kellogg     3636 S. Mountain Road  
       Knoxville, MD 21758 (Property & Mailing) 
 
Royce Elles      3624 S. Mountain Road 
       Knoxville, MD 21758 (Property & Mailing) 
 
 
4876-5852-6094, v. 1 
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JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT 
VARIANCE FOR SETBACKS 
3702 S. MOUNTAIN ROAD 

 
 Jonathan Grossnickle and Brittany Reaver (collectively, “Applicant”) submit this 
request for a variance from the setbacks required under Chapter 19 of the Frederick 
County Code (“Zoning Ordinance”), Section 1-19-6.100. Applicant is the owner of 3702 S. 
Mountain Road, Knoxville, Maryland (Tax ID # 12-291310) (the “Property”). The Property 
is located on the west side of South Mountain Road, north of US Route 340. 
 
 The Property is zoned Resource Conservation (RC) and at one point was improved 
with a single family residence. The residence was destroyed in a fire on August 19, 2021.  
Applicant wishes to reconstruct the residence within the existing footprint as it existed 
prior to August 2021. The Applicant respectfully requests variances of the side yard setback 
requirements in order to reconstruct the residence in its existing footprint. Applicant 
requests side yard setbacks of 43’ and 36’, as shown on the enclosed exhibit. This would 
require a reduction of seven feet (7’) and fourteen feet (14’), respectively, of the statutory 
fifty foot (50’) setback. 
 
 Applicant submits this request pursuant to Zoning Ordinance § 1-19-4.220(A)(3)(b), 
which allows reconstruction of a destroyed nonconforming structure upon the grant of a 
variance by the Board of Appeals. In support of the request, Applicant provides this 
justification statement. Below in bold typeface are the relevant provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance with responses: 
 
§ 1-19-3.200.1. APPLICATION. 
 
   (A)   An application for a special exception, variance, approval, or appeal shall 
be made on forms approved by the Community Development Division. 
 
 RESPONSE: Acknowledged. 
 
   (B)   The application for a special exception, variance, approval, or appeal and 
the information required in subsection (C) below shall be filed with the Zoning 
Administrator a minimum of 45 days prior to the regularly scheduled monthly 
meeting of the Board of Appeals. 
 
 RESPONSE: Acknowledged. 
 
   (C)   Required information for a special exception, variance, or approval shall 
include: 
      (1)   Plot plan or accurate drawing of the property showing the distances of all 
existing and proposed structures from all property lines, driveways and parking 
areas; 
      (2)   Name and address of each person owning property adjacent to the subject 
property; 
      (3)   Plans, architectural drawings, photographs, elevations, specifications or 
other detailed information fully depicting the exterior appearance of any existing 
structures on the property, including signs and the proposed construction; 



 
 RESPONSE: See accompanying application materials. 
 
   (E)   Fee shall be paid at the time of filing of application in accordance with the 
fee schedule established in this chapter. 
 
 RESPONSE: Acknowledged. 
 
§ 1-19-3.220. VARIANCES. 
 
   (A)   The Board of Appeals may authorize a variance in height, lot area and yard 
regulations. 
 
   (B)   An application for a variance shall be filed with the Board of Appeals only 
after refusal of zoning approval or an adverse determination has been issued by 
the Zoning Administrator. 
 
 RESPONSE: Zoning Administrator noted the necessity of a variance per email dated 
September 1, 2023. 
 
   (C)   The Board of Appeals shall not grant a variance unless and until a public 
hearing is held and all of the following criteria are met: 
 
      (1)   First, the Board of Appeals shall find that special conditions and 
circumstances exist which are unique to the land or structure involved and 
which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same district. 
 
 RESPONSE: Under the specific provisions of Zoning Ordinance § 1-19-
4.220(A)(3)(b), the Board of Appeals shall consider a variance to reconstruct a 
nonconforming structure that was destroyed. The special and unique circumstance of the 
fire on August 19, 2021 necessitates seeking this variance in order to reconstruct the 
residence that existed on the Property since the early 20th Century. The original footprint of 
the residence was located proximate to the platted property lines and right-of-way well 
before 1977. Located at the curvature of South Mountain Road, and given the period in 
history when the Property was platted and improved with the residence, such layouts and 
plans of subdivision are atypical in the RC zone and therefore the Property is uniquely 
situated. 
 
      (2)   Upon making this finding the Board of Appeals shall also find that the 
following criteria are met: 
 
         (a)   That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant; and 
 
 RESPONSE: Applicant purchased the Property well after the original platting of the 
Property and construction of the residence. The destruction of the residence was the result 
of an accidental fire, and not as the result of any action of the Applicant. 
 



         (b)   The literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would result 
in unreasonable hardship and deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in the same district under terms of this chapter; and 
 
 RESPONSE: Literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would 
not allow the Applicant to reconstruct the residence as it previously existed. This would be 
an unreasonable hardship, as it would not allow for reconstruction of the residence. Other 
properties in the same district under the terms of the Zoning Ordinance may reconstruct 
their properties when unhindered by the strictly applied setbacks. 
 
         (c)   That granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands or structures in the same 
district; and 
 
 RESPONSE: Granting the variance merely allows the Applicant to reconstruct the 
residence that was destroyed; this is not any special privilege but rather puts the Property 
on equal footing of other lands and structures in the RC zone. 
 
         (d)   That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general 
purpose and intent of this chapter and will not be injurious to the neighborhood 
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
 RESPONSE: Granting the variance allows for the reconstruction of a residence that 
otherwise would have continued in existence at the Property and in the RC zone since the 
early 20th Century. The continued existence is in keeping with the character of the 
neighborhood, recognizes the pre-existing orderly development of the neighborhood, is of a 
use not in conflict with the neighborhood, and therefore is in harmony with the general 
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
   (D)   In granting the variance, the Board of Appeals may prescribe appropriate 
conditions and safeguards in conformity with this chapter. Violation of such 
conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the 
variance is granted, is a violation of this chapter. 
 
 RESPONSE: Acknowledged. 
 
   (E)   Under no circumstances shall the Board of Appeals grant a variance to 
allow a use not permissible under the terms of this chapter in the zone involved, 
or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this chapter in 
said zone. 
 
 RESPONSE: Acknowledged. 
 
   (F)   Except as specified in § 1-19-4.220(C), the Board of Appeals shall not grant a 
variance to a nonconforming structure for the portion of structure determined by 
the Zoning Administrator to be nonconforming. 
 
 RESPONSE: Applicant is specifically requesting this variance pursuant to County 
Code § 1-19-4.220(A)(3)(b). 



 
   (G)   A decision of the Board of Appeals granting a variance will be void 2 years 
from date of approval by the Board of Appeals unless the use is established, a 
building permit is issued, construction has begun, or final site development plan 
approval has been received in accordance with the terms of the decision. Upon 
written request submitted to the Zoning Administrator no later than 1 month 
prior to the expiration date and for good cause shown by the applicant, a 1 time 
extension may be granted by the Zoning Administrator for a period not to exceed 
6 months. 
 
 RESPONSE: Acknowledged. 
 
 For the above reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests the grant of the variance. 
Applicant reserves the right to supplement this application with additional information as 
may be required. Applicant will provide additional testimony at the public hearing. 
 
 
 
4876-0115-4703, v. 1 
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